

No. 24-889

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

D. JOHN SAUER  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BRETT A. SHUMATE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MAX E. SCHULMAN  
*Assistant to the  
Solicitor General*  
DANIEL TENNY  
GABRIEL I. SCHONFELD  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background .....	3
B. Facts .....	10
C. Proceedings below .....	11
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
Amarin’s complaint does not plausibly allege that Hikma actively induced infringement.....	18
A. Amarin’s allegations do not make out a plausible claim of active inducement to infringe .....	20
B. The statements on which the Federal Circuit relied provide no basis for liability .....	25
C. The Federal Circuit’s decision undermines the broader Hatch-Waxman scheme .....	30
Conclusion.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	20, 24, 29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	24
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012) .....	2, 4-6, 18, 21, 26, 30, 32
<i>DSU Med. Corp. v. JMS Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990) .....	18
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2483 (2023) .....	33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	14, 21
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) .....	15, 21-23, 25, 29, 30
Statutes and regulations:	
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restora- tion Act of 1984 (Hatch-Waxman Amendments), Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585.....	4
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
21 U.S.C. 321(k).....	4
21 U.S.C. 321(m) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 355(a) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 355(b) (2018 & Supp. III 2021) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(A)(i) (Supp. III 2021).....	3
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(A)(vi) (Supp. III 2021).....	3
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(A)(viii) (Supp. III 2021) .....	5
21 U.S.C. 355(c)(2) (Supp. III 2021) .....	5
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(2)(A)(ii) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(2)(A)(iv) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(2)(A)(v) .....	4, 26
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(III) .....	5
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV) .....	5
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(2)(A)(viii) .....	2, 6, 26
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(5)(B)(iii) .....	6
21 U.S.C. 355(j)(5)(C) .....	6
35 U.S.C. 271(a) .....	2, 19
35 U.S.C. 271(b) .....	2, 3, 11, 14, 19, 21, 23
35 U.S.C. 271(e)(2)(A) .....	5
35 U.S.C. 271(e)(5).....	5

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Ala. Code § 34-23-8(a)(1) (Lexis 2019) .....	7
Alaska Stat. § 08.80.295(a) (Lexis 2024) .....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. (West 2025):	
§ 32-1963.01(A) .....	7
§ 32-1968(C) .....	9
Ark. Code § 17-92-503(a)(1)(A) (Lexis 2024).....	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code (West 2019):	
§ 4040(a)(1) .....	9
§ 4073(a).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. (Lexis 2024):	
§ 12-280-125(1)(a) .....	7
§ 12-280-103(31)(a) .....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-619(b) (West 2024).....	7
D.C. Code § 48-803.02(a)(1) (Lexis Supp. 2025) .....	8
24 Del. Code § 2549(a) (Lexis 2017), repealed by 85 Del. Laws c. 49 (June 30, 2025) (reenacting provisions of 24 Del. Code § 2549 at 24 Del. Code § 2550 effective June 20, 2026).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 465.025(2) (West 2022).....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-4-81(a) (Lexis 2023) .....	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 328-92(a) (Lexis 2022) .....	8
Idaho Code (Lexis 2025) § 54-1733B(1) (Lexis 2025) .....	8
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2025):	
§ 85/3(e).....	9
§ 85/25 .....	8
Ind. Code (Lexis 2023):	
§ 16-42-22-5 .....	8
§ 16-42-22-6 .....	8
§ 16-42-22-8 .....	8

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Iowa Code (West 2021):	
§ 155A.2B.....	8
§ 155A.8(2).....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-1637(g)(1) (2018).....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 217.822(1) (Lexis 2022) .....	8
La. Rev. Stat. § 37:1241(A)(17) (West 2023) .....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112, § 12D (Lexis 2018).....	8
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 12-504(d)(1) (Lexis 2023) .....	8
Me. Stat. tit. 32, § 13781 (West Supp. 2025).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.17755(1) (West 2018).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 151.21(3) (West 2025) .....	8
Miss. Code § 73-21-117(1) (West Supp. 2024).....	8
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 338.056(1) (West 2021).....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 37-7-505(1) (West 2023) .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-85.28(a) (Lexis 2023) .....	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-14.1(3) (Lexis 2015).....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Lexis 2024):	
§ 38-2818.03.....	8
§ 38-28111(1) .....	8
Nev. Stat. (Lexis 2022):	
§ 639.2352 .....	9
§ 639.2583(1)(a).....	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 146-B:2(I) (Lexis 2025).....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 24:6E-7 (West 2022) .....	8
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 26-3-3(B) (2023).....	8
N.Y. Educ. Law (West 2024):	
§ 6810(6)(a).....	8
§ 6816-a(1)(a).....	8
§ 6816-a(1) .....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.38(B) (Lexis 2025) .....	8

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Okla. Stat. tit. 59 (West Supp. 2025):	
§ 353.20.1(B).....	9
§ 353.24(B)(4).....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 689.515(2) (2023).....	8
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. (West 2025):	
§ 960.3(a).....	8
§ 960.3(b).....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-19.1-19 (Lexis 2019).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-24-30(a) (West 2011).....	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 36-11-46.1 (West 2015).....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-10-205(a) (Lexis 2022).....	8
Tex. Occ. Code (West 2018):	
§ 562.008(a).....	8
§ 562.008(b).....	7
§ 562.009.....	8
Utah Code Ann. § 58-17b-605(2)(a) (Lexis 2025).....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3408.03(A) (Lexis Supp. 2025).....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4605(a)(1) (2025).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.41.130 (West 2015).....	8
W. Va. Code § 30-5-12b(b).....	8
Wis. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2024):	
§ 450.11(4m).....	9
§ 450.13(1s).....	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 33-24-148 (Lexis 2025).....	8
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 201.57(c).....	3
Section 314.94(a)(8)(iv).....	6, 26
Section 314.94(a)(12)(iii)(A).....	6
Section 314.127(a)(7).....	26

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 291.34(b)(7)(A)(vii) .....	9
W. Va. Code R. § 15-1-18.1.4.d (2025) .....	9
 Miscellaneous:	
Ryan Conrad et al., FDA, <i>Estimating Cost Savings from New Generic Drug Approvals in 2018, 2019, and 2020</i> (2022) .....	30, 31
FDA:	
<i>Orange Book Preface</i> (Jan. 15, 2026), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/drugs/development-approval-process-drugs/orange-book-preface">https://www.fda.gov/drugs/development-approval-process-drugs/orange-book-preface</a> .....	7
<i>Orange Book: Product Details for ANDA 209457</i> , <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/ob/results_product.cfm?Appl_Type=A&amp;Appl_No=209457#39458">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/ob/results_product.cfm?Appl_Type=A&amp;Appl_No=209457#39458</a> .....	11
<i>Understanding Unapproved Use of Approved Drugs “Off Label”</i> (Feb. 5, 2018), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/patients/learn-about-expanded-access-and-other-treatment-options/understanding-unapproved-use-approved-drugs-label">https://www.fda.gov/patients/learn-about-expanded-access-and-other-treatment-options/understanding-unapproved-use-approved-drugs-label</a> .....	9
Alejandra Salazar et al., <i>How Often Do Prescribers Include Indications in Drug Orders? Analysis of 4 Million Outpatient Prescriptions</i> , 76 Am. J. Health-System Pharm. 970 (2019) .....	9
Aylin Sertkaya et al., <i>Costs of Drug Development and Research and Development Intensity in the US, 2000-2018</i> , JAMA Network Open (June 28, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/J7WY-N9JH">https://perma.cc/J7WY-N9JH</a> .....	4
Bryan S. Walsh et al., <i>Frequency of First Generic Drug Approvals With ‘Skinny Labels’ in the United States</i> , 181 JAMA Internal Med. 995 (July 2021) .....	31
